JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 28, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 p.m. Tapes: 57B, 58
Members Present: Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Garrard

Sen. Bates Rep. Kotek

Sen. Gordly Rep. Morgan

Sen. Westlund Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio
Members Excused: Sen. Winters Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Staff Present: John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services

Addictions and Mental Health Services — Public Hearing

Capital Budgets — Oregon State Hospital — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 58A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.
005 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services, Health Services.
010 John Britton, Legislative Presents the following exhibits:
Fiscal Office Memo from Kimberly Lindsay, as per request from Chair Carter

during March 21, 2007 public testimony. (Exhibit #1);
Policy Option Package #104 (Exhibit #2);
Capital Construction Estimates (Exhibit #3);

House Bill 5006, relating to state financial administration;
limiting expenditures, and declaring an emergency (Exhibit
#4);

House Bill 5005, Relating to state financial administration; and
declaring an emergency (Exhibit #5).

119 Chair Carter
120 Sen. Morrisette
125 Mr. Britton

126 Sen. Morrisette
129 Mr. Britton

136 Sen. Morrisette
139 Mr. Britton

140 Sen. Morrisette
141 Mr. Britton

146 Sen. Morrisette
148 Chair Carter
150 Mr. Britton

155 Chair Carter



157 Bruce Goldberg, Introduces the Oregon State Hospital Site Recommendations
Director, Department of (Exhibit #6).
Human Services

350 Sen. Bates

352 Mr. Goldberg

359 Rep. Morgan

370 Mr. Goldberg

375 Karen Brazeau, Oregon

State Hospital
Replacement Project
Specialist, Department
of Human Services

390 Mr. Goldberg
395 Sen. Bates
420 Mr. Goldberg
448 Chair Carter
TAPE 57B
001 Chair Carter Continues her comment.
007 Mr. Goldberg
012 Chair Carter
020 Sen. Gordly
031 Mr. Goldberg
064 Rep. Nathanson
067 Chair Carter
070 Rep. Nathanson
085 Mr. Goldberg
110 Rep. Kotek
113 Chair Carter
118 Sen. Westlund
128 Bob Nikkel, Assistant

Director, Addictions and
Mental Health Division,
Health Service,
Department of Human

Services
208 Rep. Morgan
215 Mr. Nikkel
265 Rep. Morgan
284 Rep. Nathanson
312 Mr. Nikkel
348 Sen. Bates
395 Mr. Nikkel
426 Rep. Kotek
447 Mr. Nikkel

TAPE 58B
001 Mr. Nikkel Continues his response to Rep. Kotek.



012
015
027
034
047
051
056
064
075
080
085
100
103
109
112
115
117
118
129
135
153
169
197
210
229
237
245
277
281
298
303
312

Rep. Kotek
Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel

Mr. Britton

Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Britton

Mr. Nikkel

Mr. Britton

Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Westlund
Mr. Nikkel
Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Rep. Nathanson
Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:38 p.m.



