JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 28, 2007 **Hearing Room F** 1:00 p.m. Tapes: 57B, 58 **Members Present:** Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Garrard Sen. Bates Rep. Kotek Sen. Gordly Rep. Morgan Sen. Westlund Rep. Nathanson Sen. Morrisette, ex officio Members Excused: Sen. Winters Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Staff Present: John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services **Measures or Issues Heard:** Addictions and Mental Health Services – Public Hearing Capital Budgets – Oregon State Hospital – Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 58A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.
005	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services.
010	John Britton, Legislative	Presents the following exhibits:
	Fiscal Office	Memo from Kimberly Lindsay, as per request from Chair Carter during March 21, 2007 public testimony. (Exhibit #1) ;
		Policy Option Package #104 (Exhibit #2);
		Capital Construction Estimates (Exhibit #3);
		House Bill 5006, relating to state financial administration; limiting expenditures, and declaring an emergency (Exhibit #4) ;
		House Bill 5005, Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency (Exhibit #5) .
119	Chair Carter	
120	Sen. Morrisette	
125	Mr. Britton	
126	Sen. Morrisette	
129	Mr. Britton	
136	Sen. Morrisette	
139	Mr. Britton	
140	Sen. Morrisette	
141	Mr. Britton	
146	Sen. Morrisette	
148	Chair Carter	
150	Mr. Britton	
155	Chair Carter	

157	Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Services	Introduces the Oregon State Hospital Site Recommendations (Exhibit #6).
350	Sen. Bates	
352	Mr. Goldberg	
359	Rep. Morgan	
370	Mr. Goldberg	
375	Karen Brazeau, Oregon State Hospital Replacement Project Specialist, Department of Human Services	
390	Mr. Goldberg	
395	Sen. Bates	
420	Mr. Goldberg	
448	Chair Carter	
TAPE 57B		
001	Chair Carter	Continues her comment.
007	Mr. Goldberg	
012	Chair Carter	
020	Sen. Gordly	
031	Mr. Goldberg	
064	Rep. Nathanson	
067	Chair Carter	
070	Rep. Nathanson	
085	Mr. Goldberg	
110	Rep. Kotek	
113	Chair Carter	
118	Sen. Westlund	
128	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Health Service, Department of Human Services	
208	Rep. Morgan	
215	Mr. Nikkel	
265	Rep. Morgan	
284	Rep. Nathanson	
312	Mr. Nikkel	
348	Sen. Bates	
395	Mr. Nikkel	
426	Rep. Kotek	
447	Mr. Nikkel	
TAPE 58B		
001	Mr. Nikkel	Continues his response to Rep. Kotek.

012	Rep. Kotek	
015	Mr. Nikkel	
027	Rep. Kotek	
034	Mr. Nikkel	
047	Rep. Kotek	
051	Mr. Nikkel	
056	Sen. Gordly	
064	Mr. Nikkel	
075	Sen. Gordly	
080	Mr. Nikkel	
085	Sen. Gordly	
100	Mr. Nikkel	
103	Mr. Britton	
109	Mr. Nikkel	
112	Rep. Morgan	
115	Rep. Kotek	
117	Mr. Britton	
118	Mr. Nikkel	
129	Mr. Britton	
135	Mr. Nikkel	
153	Rep. Nathanson	
169	Mr. Nikkel	
197	Rep. Kotek	
210	Mr. Nikkel	
229	Sen. Morrisette	
237	Mr. Nikkel	
245	Sen. Westlund	
277	Mr. Nikkel	
281	Chair Carter	
298	Chair Carter	
303	Rep. Nathanson	
312	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:38 p.m.